To amortized cost – – (4,192)

From held-to-maturity (IAS 39) 2,838 – –

To FV through OCI – – (1,806)

To amortized cost – – (1,032)

Debt securities (IAS 39) 103,664 – (103,664)

To FV through OCI (IFRS 9)

From FV through profit or loss (debt and equity) – – 3,229 – – 3,229

From available-for-sale – – 84,264 – – 84,264

From held-to-maturity – – 1,806 – 101 1,907

From other loans at amortized cost – – 20 – (1) 19

To FV through profit or loss (IFRS 9)

From FV through profit or loss – – 3,195 – – 3,195

From available-for-sale – – 5,984 – – 5,984

From held-to-maturity – – – – (1) (1)

To amortized cost (IFRS 9)

hack page empty

Message from the
Chairman and Group CEO

Additional information 27Zurich Insurance Group
Half Year Report 2023Financial review

Consolidated financial statements (continued)

Table 2.5

Classification of
financial assets and
liabilities at the date of
initial application of
IFRS 9

in USD millions as of

December 31,

2022 (IAS 39

carrying

amount)

Impact of

adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 9

reclassification

Reversal of

IAS 39 loss

allowance and

recognition of

IFRS 9 ECL

IFRS 9

remeasurement

January 1,

2023 (IFRS

9 carrying

amount)

From available-for-sale – – 4,192 – 483 4,674

From held-to-maturity – – 1,032 (3) – 1,029

Debt securities (IFRS 9) – – 103,721 (3) 583 104,301

Investment property 14,798 – – – – 14,798

Mortgage loans at amortized cost:

From mortgage loans at amortized cost (IAS 39) 5,497 – –

To mortgage loans at amortized cost – – (4,584)

To other loans at amortized cost – – (912)

Mortgage loans at amortized cost (IAS 39) 5,497 – (5,497)

To mortgage loans at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

From mortgage loans at amortized cost – – 4,584 2 – 4,587

Mortgage loans at amortized cost (IFRS 9) – – 4,584 2 – 4,587

Other loans:

From other loans (IAS 39) 3,444 (590) –

To other loans at amortized cost – – (2,835)

To FV through OCI debt securities – – (20)

Other loans (IAS 39) 3,444 (590) (2,855)

To other loans at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

From other loans – – 2,835 (6) – 2,828

From mortgage loans at amortized cost – – 912 – – 912
Other financial assets at amortized cost
(IFRS 9) – – 3,747 (6) – 3,741

Investments in associates and joint ventures 92 – – – – 92

Investments for unit-linked contracts 121,989 557 – – – 122,546

Receivables in scope of IFRS 9 16,813 (12,215) – (15) – 4,583

Other assets – derivative assets:

From trading (IAS 39) 531 (49) –

To trading – – (481)

From hedge accounting (IAS 39) 304 – –

To trading – – (203)

To hedge accounting – – (101)

Derivative assets (IAS 39) 835 (49) (786)
To hedge accounting (IFRS 9) from hedge
accounting – – 101 – – 101

To trading (IFRS 9)

From hedge accounting – – 203 – – 203

From trading – – 481 – – 481

Derivative assets (IFRS 9) – – 786 – – 786

All other assets 4,119 (787) – – – 3,332

Deferred taxes assets – – – – – –

Assets held for sale 22,152 (1,010) – – – 21,142

Total financial assets 314,093 (14,094) – (22) 583 300,559

Liabilities for investment contracts:

Amortized cost 518 – – – – 518

Unit-linked 56,938 (6,899) – – – 50,039

Liabilities for investment contracts 57,456 (6,899) – – – 50,557

Obligation to repurchase securities 1,069 – – – – 1,069

hack page empty

Message from the
Chairman and Group CEO

Additional information 28Zurich Insurance Group
Half Year Report 2023Financial review

Consolidated financial statements (continued)

Table 2.5

Classification of
financial assets and
liabilities at the date of
initial application of
IFRS 9

in USD millions as of

December 31,

2022 (IAS 39

carrying

amount)

Impact of

adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 9

reclassification

Reversal of

IAS 39 loss

allowance and

recognition of

IFRS 9 ECL

IFRS 9

remeasurement

January 1,

2023 (IFRS

9 carrying

amount)

Other liabilities 16,822 (1,834) – – – 14,987
Derivative liabilities:

From trading (IAS 39) 393 – –
To trading – – (393)

From hedge accounting (IAS 39) 803 (31) –
To trading – – (707)
To hedge accounting – – (65)

Derivative liabilities (IAS 39) 1,196 (31) (1,165)
To hedge accounting (IFRS 9)

From hedge accounting – – 65 – – 65
To trading (IFRS 9)

From hedge accounting – – 707 – – 707
From trading – – 393 – – 393

Derivative liabilities (IFRS 9) – – 1,165 – – 1,165
Senior and subordinated debt 13,970 – – – 9 13,979
Liabilities held for sale 21,295 (727) – – – 20,568

Total financial liabilities 111,808 (9,491) – – 9 102,325
Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments:

Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments – FX 1,563 (1,601) – – – (38)
Unrealized gains/(losses) on assets held for
sale – IFRS 5 (51) 153 – 5 (74) 34
Unrealized holding gains/(losses) (3) – – – – (3)
Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments
(IAS 39) 1,510 (1,448) – 5 (74) (7)

From available-for-sale to FV through PL – FX – – – – 38 38
Held-to-maturity position with OCI
component – – – – 1 1

Unrealized gains/(losses) on investments
(IFRS 9) 1,510 (1,448) – 5 (34) 32
Unrealized gains/(losses) on FVOCI equity
securities (IAS 39) 242 – – – – 242
Impact due to reclassification:

[…]

From FV through PL to FV through OCI – – – – (177) (177)
From available-for-sale to FV through PL – – – – 817 817
From available-for-sale to amortized cost – – – – 480 480
From held-to-maturity to FV through OCI – – – – 101 101
From other loans to FV through OCI – – – – (236) (236)

Unrealized gains/(losses) on FVOCI debt
securities (IFRS 9) (10,218) (88) – – 985 (9,321)
Loss allowance on FVOCI debt securities – – – 86 – 86
Cash flow hedges (IAS 39) 134 (642) – – – (508)

From cash flow hedge to FV hedge – – – – 497 497
From FV hedge to cash flow hedge – – – – (4) (4)

Message from the
Chairman and Group CEO

Additional information 29Zurich Insurance Group
Half Year Report 2023Financial review

Consolidated financial statements (continued)

Table 2.5

Classification of
financial assets and
liabilities at the date of
initial application of
IFRS 9

in USD millions as of

December 31,

2022 (IAS 39

carrying

amount)

Impact of

adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 9

reclassification

Reversal of

IAS 39 loss

allowance and

recognition of

IFRS 9 ECL

IFRS 9

remeasurement

January 1,

2023 (IFRS

9 carrying

amount)

Cash flow hedges (IFRS 9) 134 (642) – – 492 (15)

Retained earnings (IAS 39) 42,863 (7,028) – – – 35,835

Impact due to remeasurements:
From FV through PL to FV through OCI debt
securities 3 – – – – 181 181
From available-for-sale to FV through PL debt
securities 3 – – – – (1,149) (1,149)
From held-to-maturity to FV through PL debt
securities 3 – – – – 1 1
From available-for-sale to FV through PL
equity securities 3 – – – – 5 5

Due to modification gains/losses – – – – (8) (8)
Held-to-maturity position with OCI
component – – – – 1 1

Impact due to reversal of IAS 39 loss allowance – – – 46 – 46

Impact due to IFRS 9 ECL recognition:

From FV through profit or loss (IAS 39) – – – (2) – (2)

From other IAS 39 classification categories – – – (156) – (156)

Impact due to deferred tax 6 6

Impact due to hyperinflation 2 – – – – (86) (86)

Retained earnings (IFRS 9) 42,863 (7,028) – (112) (1,050) 34,674

Total impact on shareholders’ equity 34,530 (9,206) – (20) 151 25,455

1  Financial assets that were previously designated at FV through profit or loss under IAS 39 which have been mandatorily de-designated at transition to IFRS 9 amounted at
3.0 billion. The remaining assets with carrying amount of USD 194.2 million have been de-designated on a voluntarily basis.

2  Impacts from hyperinflation are due to adoption of hyperinflationary accounting for its operations in Turkey, see note 1 for details.
3  The reclassification of underlying investments backing insurance contract liabilities accounted under the variable fee approach resulted in a negative adjustment of